Perturbation

lifetime

NOx
 increase

hemispheric ratio

Nominal (S1) [Gg NO2] [Gg NO2]  [months] [NH/SH]

EMAC 2329.6 +37.4

(+1.6 %)

4.0 4.5

GEOS-Chem 2302.0 +43.5

(+1.9 %)

4.7 2.7

LMDZ-INCA 2457.8 +42.6

(+1.7 %)

4.6 2.3

MOZART-3 2035.7 +32.1

(+1.6 %)

3.5 6.7

Model-mean

+38.9

(+1.7%)

4.2 4.1

Triple NOx (S2)

EMAC 2329.6 +140.5

(+6.0 %)

3.3 3.7

GEOS-Chem 2302.0 +173.6

(+7.5 %)

4.1 2.5

LMDZ-INCA 2457.8 +119.5

(+4.9 %)

2.8 2.3

MOZART-3 2035.7 +112.8

(+5.5 %)

2.6 6.2

Model-mean

+136.6

(+6.0 %)

3.2 3.7

Low cruise (S3)

EMAC 2329.6 +18.2

(+0.8 %)

4.6 3.7

GEOS-Chem 2302.0 +23.7

(+1.0 %)

6.0 2.7

LMDZ-INCA 2457.8 +17.4

(+0.7 %)

4.4 2.3

Model-mean

+19.8

(+0.8 %)

5.0 2.9

40

Table A3: Summary of O3 perturbations due to the emission scenarios. Values calculated as triannual averages.

Strat.

background

O3

Strat. O3

perturbation

O3 increase

hemispheric

mass ratio

O3 loss

hemispheric

ratio

Background

column

Column

perturbation

Column O3

loss

hemispheric

ratio

Nominal (S1) [Tg] [Tg] [NH/SH] [NH/SH] [DU] [DU] [NH/SH]

EMAC 3137.3 -1.1

(-0.0 %)

4.4 0.8 340.0 +0.0

(+0.0 %)

0.9

GEOS-Chem 3002.9 -5.9

(-0.2 %)

1.3 2.0 321.9 -0.7

(-0.2 %)

2.4

LMDZ-INCA 3092.0 -1.8

(-0.1 %)

1.3 1.8 328.5 -0.2

(-0.0 %)

2.6

MOZART-3 2926.5 -3.7

(-0.1 %)

0.4 2.6 331.2 -0.6

(-0.2%)

19.4

Model-mean

-3.1

(-0.1 %)

1.9 1.8 330.4 -0.3

(-0.1 %)

6.3

Triple NOx (S2)

EMAC 3137.3 -8.1

(-0.3 %)

5.4 1.5 340.0 -0.6

(-0.2 %)

1.3

GEOS-Chem 3002.9 -14.1

(-0.5 %)

1.1 1.9 321.9 -1.4

(-0.4%)

3.2

LMDZ-INCA 3092.0 -4.7

(-0.2 %)

1.3 1.8 328.5 -0.3

(-0.1 %)

2.5

MOZART-3 2926.5 -14.1

(-0.5 %)

0.2 3.2 331.2 -1.4

(-0.4 %)

20.3

Model-mean

-10.25

(-0.4 %)

2.0 2.1 330.4 -0.9

(-0.3 %)

6.8

Low cruise (S3)

EMAC 3137.3 +0.1

(+0.0 %)

3.5 1.2 340.0 +0.1

(+0.0 %)

1.6

GEOS-Chem 3002.9 -0.6

(-0.0 %)

2.2 1.5 321.9 -0.0

(-0.0 %)

2.6

LMDZ-INCA 3092.0 +0.8  1.6 1.4 328.5 +0.1  7.4

41

(+0.0 %) (+0.0 %)

Model-mean

+0.1

(+0.0 %)

2.4 0.9 330.1 +0.1

(+0.0 %)

3.9

 930

42

Table A4: Summary of mean background halogen mixing ratios in the last 3 years of the baseline (S0) scenario. Units in pptv. Values

denoted by – indicate species which are not present in that model.

Surface 200 to 10 hPa

 EMAC GEOS-Chem LMDZ-INCA MOZART-3 EMAC GEOS-Chem LMDZ-INCA MOZART3

Br 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 3.0153e-5 0.1730 0.1252 0.1026 0.1709

BrCl 1.9678e-6 0.0015 5.652e-7 4.5890e-7 0.5050 1.3526 0.3435 0.4528

BrO 0.0060 0.0028 0.0020 0.0006 2.7007 1.8154 1.3145 2.6226

CFC11 - 138.19 138.1999 248.0824 - 59.7229 70.9768 120.1767

Cl 1.8753e-6 2.0481 2.5670 3.3410 0.0189 0.02414 0.0213 0.0262